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(1) wHEEHM

[i:] [i] [el [2] [al [a:]1 [5] [o:1 [u]
[w:] [a:] [e] [ei] [ai] [oi] [su] [au] [ia] .
[ea] [ua]

() #HEHA

[I;] [t] [k] [f] [|9] [s1 [f1 [t0] [ts] [er]

Lo | | | | | I i
[b]l [d] [g9] (vl [81 [z] [3] [d3] [dz] [dr]
[m] [n] [g] [11 (r1 [kl [w]. [il

2 ERFERN

() FEFBERRFEH PORE 578 LHER
a2 [eil]l name[neim], take[teik]

e [i:] she[fi:], these[Bi:z]

i [ai] bike[baik], nine[nain]

o [2u] ng[nau], home[boum]

v [ju:] use[ju:s], unit['jusnit]
() TEFBEERASFVRNEY
a [2] map[mzp], hand[hend]
e [e] pen[pen], bench[bent[]

i [i] biglbig], little[’lit]]

o [9] not[not], long[lon]

u  [a]l bus[bas], gun[gan]

) BEFHNRS

b [b] bag, book



c @ BAERETEFER ¢ i, y BIE [s], fw nice, pencil, bicycle
@ BHETEFR 2, o, v FIMARITEF B % [k], & cap, cook, cut,
clock
d [d] desk, bed
fIf]  five, life
g @ BEETEFT 2, o, u BFINAWTHFFHMIEL [g], 10 began, got, gun,
big (get, give HI5h) -
@ BEELETFEH ¢ i, y A% [d3], fu geography, giant, gymnasium (Ge-
stapo, gift H#p)
h [b]  he, band
i [d3] join, subject
k [kl  desk, keep
I [1  live, ball
m [m] map, name
n  [n] no, lesson
P [pl  pupil, keep
r [r] read, road
s @ —EERE [s], o see, sit, desk, serve
@ FHiEriE [z], W is, those, visit, Tuesday, please, music
t [t] ten, great
v [v] yety, live
w [w] we, welcome
x @ BEBRETTFHANE [g2],, W exam, exact, exist (HGHE DB
@ —RAEHERITAE [ks], W except, expert, experience, extend
Y @ —MEFHFFHE (], @ by, my, July, fly
@ HERABEN,BHEE (i), W very, erly, Sunday, victory, boy
® ZEiALMT,—8iE [j], W0 yes, you, yesterday
z [z} zero, zoo, realize
. ¥ RS BEANRE@EHHEMAN)
sh  [[]1 English, should, she
ch  [tf1 China, much, teacher
[k]  character, chemistry, mechanization
th [e]  thank, think, nothing
(8] there, other, with
ck [k] back, thick, clog_l_c_
ph [f] photo, geography,
ng [9] long, sing, morning
nk [gk] thank, think

tion [fen] revolution, liberation, graduation
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[tfan] question, suggestion
ture [tfo] picture, culture, agriculture
ea [iz] each, read, leader
[e]  head, bread, heavy
ee [iz] keep, free, see (HHISD)
igh [ai] high, bright, night
oa [au] coat, boat, road
oo [u:] too, school, noon, tool, boot, fool
[u]  book, look, foot, good, cook
oi,oy[oi] oil, noise, point, boy, joy_
ow [2u] know, low, below
[au] now, cow, h(_)_v_v .
ou [au] cloud, out, hour
[a] young, country, courage
[u:] you, youth, group
[0:] thought, bought, fought
qu [kw] quick, question, quite
cc FETCHZER: e, 1 BUIE [ks], W accept, succeed, accident
asp [aisp] grasp, gasp, clasp o
ass [ats] class, glass, pass
ast [aist] last, past, fast
al  [o:] all, tall, walk, small
ai,ay [ei] day, say, play, train, grain
wh @ —RgiE (w], 1 what, why, when, where
® 7o /i [h], 0 whole, who, whom, whose
ear @ [id] dear, near, fear, hear
@ [e?3] bear, pear, tear, w_e;;_g
ere @D [id] here
®@ [ea] t-h_g—nf, where
cor [2:] door, floor
4. r EHHIRE
ar [a:] arm, army, party, car, far, (Bgh: f00 ar BG Wi, Wi [0:], war
warm) '
er JAMRIE [0:], 0 ber, serve, term; ARk [8], W reader, writer, leader
ir 71 ur ZEARPHEE (0], fn first, girl, thirty, firmly turn, nurse
or [o:] sport, storm, order, form
[o:1 (or BIF®X w) work, word, world
[s] (#i#A*K) doctor, tractor
8. Zhil-ed LR
o 3 o



(1) BHEEN-edi [t], 10 stopped [stopt], asked [a:skt]

(2) BBMERTEER-ed 3% [d], I begged [begd], agreed [o'grizd]

(3)t, d Jihn-ed i& [id], W united [ju:’naitid], ended[’endid]

(4) Pl-ed & BRE R IEER A1 ARE [1d],20 aged ['eidsid], learned ['lo:nid]
(CBEZEH)
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1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13,
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

26.

27.
28,
29.

. already
. bear
. buy

. complement

dear
die
father
flower
for
hair
hear
hole

I

idle
meet
new
no
nose
one
our
pail
pair
peace
plane
principal
right
sail
see

SewW

all ready
bare

by, bye
compliment
deer

dye
farther
flour
four
hare
here
whole
eye

idol

meat
konew
know
knows
won
hour
pale

pear
piece
plain
principle
write
sale

sea

s0, sow



30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
2535 B AR A R A

. ago
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son
steel
story
straight
their
war
way
weather
week
where

whose :

abroad
accident
alone
Austria
bad
back
blood
bought

camel

. €ap

. captain
. cat

. chicken
. class

. clean

. country
. crowd
. dairy

. dawn
. deed

. discuss
. dive

. cffect
. even
26.
27.

except

experiment

sun

steal
storey
strait
there
wore
weigh
whether
weak
wear

who’s

age

aboard
incident
along
Austrilia
bed

bike, black
flood
brought
camera
cup

capital

cut
kitchen
glass

clear
county, century
crowded
diary
down

did

discus
drive
effort

ever
expect, expert

experience
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28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47,
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53,
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62,
63.
64.
65.
66.

fall
fairy
father
feather
fill
finger
fog
French
gain
glass
glue
grade
gray
guess
head
heat
here
honest
house
learn
lesson
letter
lie
marry
match
miss
model
month
noise
official
owe
orphan
parent
pass
passage
plan
policy
prefer

present

fell, feel, felt
fairly

farther, further
leather

full, for
figure

frog

France

grain

grass

blue

grand

gay

guest

hand

beat

hare, hear, hair
honour

horse

lean

listen

little

lay

merry

march

kiss

medal

mouth

nose

officer

own

often

peasant

past, post
passenger
plane, plant, planet
police

refer

pleasant, president

b et



67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.

98

99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.

prison
protect
public
quantity
quiet
rail
raise
ran
sad
sand
saw
say
scare
sense
sheep
shirt
signal
silk
sing
sleep
still
street
then
think
though
text
tired
truck
tusk
very
wander
ward
warn
watch
wheat
will
work
world

yet

poison
protest
republic
quality

quite

real, real
rise

run

said

send

S0, sew, SOW
see, sea
scarce

scene

ship

skirt

single

sick

sang, sung, song
asleep

steel, steal
straight, strait
than

thank
through, thorough
test

tried

track

task

vary

wonder
word

warm

match

wait

well

walk

would

jet



BE HHIiA
EH

. against

although

apologize

. Asta

. August

. autumn

beiore

[o- 2N B N, L

beggar

9. Belgium
10. believe
11. bike

12. business
13. can’t

14. cedebrate
15. Chinese
16. chemistry
17. Christmas
18. coward
19. cruel

20. customer
21. discussion
22. electricity
23. exercise
24. fiery

25. foreign
26. forty

27. France
28. friend
29. government
30. hungry
31. immediately
32. impossible
33. interesting
34. leadership
35, liberation
36. library

37. medicine

-

iR
agenst
althrough
appologize
Asea
Augest
autunm
befor
begger
Beligum £
beleive
bick
busyness
cann’t
celeberate
Chinise
chemestry
Chrismas
croward
crual
custmer
discusion
electrisity
exersise
firey
foriegn
fourty
Frence
freind
goverment
hungary
immediatly
imposible
intresting
leadship
libration
liberary

medcine



38. mother mather

39. mirror miror

40. mathematics mathmatics
41. modernization modenization
42. museum : musium

43. necessary necesary

44. ninth nineth

45. operate oprate

46. patient patiant

47. physics physice

48. pronunciation pronounciation
49. quarter quorter

50. quarrel quarel

51. reccive recieve

52. repetition repeatition
53. reservoir reservior

54. scientist sientist

55. separate saparate

56. slavery slavary

57. straight streight

58. strength strongth

59. strike strick

60. succeed suceed

61. temperature temprature
62. twelfth twelvth

63. twentieth twentith

64. tongue tougue

65. until untill

66. university univercity

67. Wednesday : Wenesday

68. written writen

A 5B HEayia

abacus (B) abaci (&) - 8. German (3) Germans ()
advice (£) advies () 9. injure (1)  injury (£)
apology (£&)  apologize (&) 10. mouse (#1) mice (&)

. bacterium (&) bacteria (&)

. basis (2) bases (&)

. Chinese (31) Chinese (&)

. explain (#))  explanaton ()
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MY RESR 1—6 MEXHH

1. What day of the week is it today?
2. What’s the date today?
3. What time is it now?
4. It’s time (for sb.) to do sth.
1) It’s time to go to bed.
2) It’s time for you to have a rest.
5. BXBERTM, &, %R a9
fn: How much is five plus four? (Five plus four is nine,)
% : How much is ten minus three? (Ten minus three is seven.)
F: How much is six times six? (Six times six is thirty-six.)
B: How much is ten divided by two? (Ten divided by two is five.)
6. There is (are)-:
1) ‘There is an apple on the table,
2) There are many trees in our school garden.
1. XFPRTERE - RB AN DR
1) She is taller (more diligent) than her brother.
2) Li Ming studies harder than Wang Ping.
3) The Yangtse River is the longest river in Asia and also one of the longest rivers
in the world.
4) He runs (the) fastest of all boys in his class.
8. to get (become) + M iF(AA) LR A+ KB ABIEDLES
1) The weather gets colder and colder.
2) People in the countryside become richer and richer.,
3) It is raining harder and harder.

9.8 what 5|SHIBRN G

1) what &4 BAR A ¥k 4438 What a clever girl she isy
2) what BEB T & What beautiful pictures they aref

s 11 »



3) what AR A $ 4 What noise the children are making)
10. &8 how 5|5y 4

1) how &1 %A How funny it is|
2) how {&1HEIE How well he writes]
3) how EMizhiA How time flies)

11. to ask sb. to do sth., to tell sb. (not) to do sth., to want sh. to do sth.
1) The old man asked me to show him the way.
2) Mother told me not to read in bed.
3) The teacher wanted the students to hand in their exercise books after class.
12. be made in + &, £ &
The colour TV ‘is made in Shanghai.
13. be made up of:-:
Water is made up of hydrogen and oxygen.
14. be made from:--
Paper is made from wood.
15. be made of--
The bridge is made of steel.
16. make up one’s mind to do sth.
She has made up her mind to,study hard.
17. make one’s way to (into)--
The policeman made his way into the crowd to see what had happened.
18. B zhiA (tell, show, ask, know, etc.) 4 sb. -+ $§#%&E(G)iF+ to do sth
1) Tell them when to start. g
2) Please show me how to cook.
3) 1 don’t know what to say.
4) He asked me where to go.
19. It takes sh. some time to do sth.
It took him about two hours to finish his homework.
20. be afraid of (doing sth.), be afraid to do sth,,
be afraid that--- -
1) He handled the glass with care because he was afraid of breaking it.
2) Don’t be afraid to ask the teacher questions.
3) I'm afraid that I’ll be late.
21. I’d like (love) to-:: (=] should (would) like to-:-)
1) I’d like to see the film,
2) Would you like to go with me? Yes, I'd like.
22. You’d better do sth. (=You had better do sth.)
You’d better set off at once.

23. be no use without::

s 12>
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A pen is ne use without ink.
24. be able to do sth.
We shall be able to finish the work tomorrow.
25. to keep doing sth.
News of success keeps pouring in.
26. go on with sth., go on to do sth.
1) He went on with his work, °
2) She went on to wash clothes after supper.
27. What’s the difference between so and so?
What’s the difference between iron and steel?
28. cannot help doing sth.
1) T cannot help thinking so.
2) The children couldn’t help laughing when they heard the funny story.
29. have nothing to do with--:, have something to do with--:
1) I have nothing to do with the matter. '
2) It is said that the driver had something to do with the traffic accident,
3) Has the man anything to do with the fire?
30. to be the same:-:-as--:
1) She is the same age as you.

2) This room is the same size as that one.

BPRES 12 fHEXxAR

1.
1) such + afan( +adj.) + AT 417+ that + NA)
The Frenchman caught such a bad cold that he coughed day and night.
2) such (+adj.) + EHARALF+ that + A
Whales are such smart animals that they can make many kinds of sounds and talk
to each other.
3) such (+adj.) + RAP4IA + that + A

He made such rapid progress that he did very well in the final examination.

2. 80+ :glv.. + that + )4

1) T was so tired that T could hardly keep my eyes open.
2) He walked so fast that T couldn’t follow him.
3. .- so + adj. + a/an + BT HEF+ that + N8
It was so lovely a day that they went to the Western Hill for an outing.

4. et & BWREME (may, might; can, could)
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