教JIAO

JITSHI

夕 田 BEI

课KE

英语

SHOU

京市海淀区教师进修学校 编 育 科 学 出 版 社 ##CE

教师备课手册

(英 语)

北京市海淀区教师进修学校 编

教育科学出版社

责任编辑:许佩云 封面设计:王四海 版式设计:黄 星

A STATE OF THE STA

教 师 备 课 手 册

(英语)

北京市海淀区教师进修学校 编 教育科学出版社出版发行 (北京北环西路 10 号)

中国科学院印刷厂印刷

开本 787×1092 毫米 1/16 印张 12 字数 52,400 1986 年 4 月第 1 版 1986 年 4 月第 1 次印刷 印数 00,001—25,000 册

书 号: 7232.325 定 价: 2.50 元

目 录

(1)	国际音标及主要读音规则
(5)	同音、同形、易错、易混词表
(11)	中学英语基本句型
(19)	不规则动词表
(24)	英语课堂用语
(32)	中学英语教学法参考题
(33)	英语工具书简介
(35)	格言
(38)	小诗歌

国际音标及主要读音规则

1. 国际音标

```
(1) 元音(廿个)
```

```
[i:] [i] [e] [x] [a] [o:] [o:] [u]
```

(2) 辅音(廿八个)

2. 主要读音规则

- (1) 元音字母在重读开音节中的读音与字母名称相同
- a [ei] name[neim], take[teik]
- e [i:] she[si:], these[di:z]
- i [ai] bike[baik], nine[nain]
- o [əu] no[nəu], home[həum]
- u [ju:] use[ju:s], unit['ju:nit]
- (2) 元音字母在重读闭音节中的读音
- a [æ] map[mæp], hand[hænd]
- e [e] pen[pen], bench[bent]]
- i [i] big[big], little['[it]]
- o [o] not[not], long[[on]
- u [A] bus[bas], gun[gan]
- (3) 辅音字母的读音
- b [b] bag, book

- c ① 通常在元音字母 e, i, y 前读 [s], 如 nice, pencil, bicycle
 - ② 通常在元音字母 a, o, u 前和不跟元音字母时读 [k], 如 cap, cook, cut, clock
- d [d] desk, bed
- f [f] five, life
- g ① 通常在元音字母 a, o, u 前和不跟元音字母时读 [g], 如 began, got, gun, big (get, give 例外)
 - ② 通常在元音字母 e, i, y 前读 [d3], 如 geography, giant, gymnasium (Gestapo, gift 例外)
- h [h] he, hand
- j [d3] join, subject
- k [k] desk, keep
- 1 [1] live, ball
- m [m] map, name
- n [n] <u>n</u>o, lesso<u>n</u>
- P [p] pupil, keep
- r [r] read, road
- s ① 一般情况读 [s], 如 gee, git, degk, gerve
 - ② 有些情况读 [z], 如 is, those, visit, Tuesday, please, music
- t [t] ten, great
- v [v] yery, liye
- w [w] we, welcome
- x ① 通常在元音字母前读 [gz],, 如 exam, exact, exist (但也有少数例外)
 - ② 一般在清辅音前读 [ks], 如 except, expert, experience, extend
- Y ① 一般在开音节中读 [ai], 如 by, my, July, fly
 - ② 在词末弱读时,通常读 [i], 如 very, early, Sunday, victory, boy
 - ③ 在词头时,一般读 [j], 如 yes, you, yesterday
- z [z] zero, zoo, realize

3. 常用字母组合的读音(有的有例外)

- sh [[] English, should, she
- ch [t]] China, much, teacher
 - [k] character, chemistry, mechanization
- th [0] thank, think, nothing
 - [ð] there, other, with
- ck [k] back, thick, clock
- ph [f] photo, geography,
- ng [ŋ] long, sing, morning
- nk [nk] thank, think
- tion [[on] revolution, liberation, graduation

```
[t]an] question, suggestion
ture [t]a] picture, culture, agriculture
ea [i:]
          each, read, leader
    [e]
          head, bread, heavy
    [i:]
          keep, free, see (有例外)
          high, bright, night
igh [ai]
    [au] coat, boat, road
oa
    [u:]
          too, school, noon, tool, boot, fool
          book, look, foot, good, cook
    ſul
          oil, noise, point, boy, joy
[ic]vo.io
ow [au] know, low, below
    [au] now, cow, how.
ou [au] cloud, out, hour
    [4]
          young, country, courage
    [u:] you, youth, group
    [3:] thought, bought, fought
qu [kw] quick, question, quite
    在元音字母 e, i 前读 [ks], 如 accept, succeed, accident
asp [a:sp] grasp, gasp, clasp
ass [a:s] class, glass, pass
ast [a:st] last, past, fast
    [3:] all, tall, walk, small
ai,ay [ei] day, say, play, train, grain
wh ① 一般读 [w], 如 what, why, when, where
    ② 在o前读 [h], 如 whole, who, whom, whose
ear 1 [ia] dear, near, fear, hear
    2 [89] bear, pear, tear, wear
ere 1 [ia] here
     2 [Ea] there, where
oor [3:] door, floor
4. r 音节的读音
ar [ci:] arm, army, party, car, far, (例外: 如 ar 前为w时,则读 [o:], war
     词根读 [ə:], 如 her, serve, term; 词尾读 [ə], 如 reader, writer, leader
ir 和 ur 在词根中均读 [ə:], 如 first, girl, thirty, firmly turn, nurse
```

5. 动词-ed 结尾的读音

[e]

or [3:] sport, storm, order, form

[ə:] (or 前字母为 w) work, word, world

(在词末) doctor, tractor

- (1) 清辅音后的-ed读 [t], 如 stopped [stopt], asked [a:skt]
- (2) 油辅音及元音后的-ed 读 [d], 如 begged [begd], agreed [ə'gri:d]
- (3) t, d 后加-ed 读 [id], 如 united [ju:'naitid], ended['endid]
- (4) 以-ed 结尾的过去分词作形容词用时读[id],如 aged ['eidʒid], learned ['lə:nid] (有学问的)

同音、同形、易错、易混词表

同音异义的词

1. already

2. bear

3. buy

4. complement

5. dear

6. die

7. father

8. flower

9. for

10. hair

11. hear

12. hole

13. I

14. idle

15. meet

16. new

17. no

18. nose

19. one

20. our

21. pail

22. pair

23. peace

24. plane

25. principal

26. right

27. sail

28. see

29. sew

all ready

bare

by, bye

compliment

deer

dye

farther

flour

four

hare here

whole

eye

idol

meat

knew

know

knows

won

hour

pale

pear

piece

plain

principle

write

sale

sea

so, sow

30.	son	sun
31.	steel	steal
32.	story	storey
33.	straight	strait
34.	their	there
35.	war	wore
36.	way	weigh
37.	weather	whether
38.	week	weak
39.	where	wear
40.	whose	who's
发音	音近似或词形近似的异义词	
1.	ago	age
2.	abroad	aboard
3.	accident	incident
4.	alone	along
5.	Austria	Austrilia
6.	bad	be d
7.	back	bike, black
8.	blood	flood
9.	bought	brought
10.	camel	camera
11.	cap	cup
12.	captain	capital
13.	. cat	cut
14.	. chicken	kitchen
15	. class	glass
16	. clean	clear
17	. country	county, century
18	. crowd	crowded
19	. dairy	diary
20	. dawn	down
21	. deed	did
22	. discuss	discus
23	. dive	drive
24	effect	e ffort
25	even	ever
26	. except	expect, expert
27	. experiment	e xperience

28. fall	fell, feel, felt
29. fairy	fairly
30. father	farther, further
31. feather	leather
32. fill	full, for
33. finger	figure
34. fog	frog
35. French	France
36. gain	grain
37. glass	grass
38. glue	blue
39. grade	grand
40. gray	gay
41. guess	guest
42. head	hand
43. heat	beat
44. here	hare, hear, hair
45. honest	honour
46. house	horse
47. learn	lean
48. lesson	listen
49. letter	little
50. lie	lay
51. marry	merry
52. match	march
53. miss	kiss
54. model	medal
55. month	mouth
56. noise	nose
57. official	officer
58. owe	own
59. orphan	often
60. parent	peasant
61. pass	past, post
62. passage	passenger
63. plan	plane, plant, planet
64. policy	police
65. prefer	. refer
66. present	pleasant, president

	67. prison	poison
	68. protect	protest
	69. public	republic
	70. quantity	quality
•	71. quiet	quite
	72. rail	real, real
	73. raise	rise
	74. ran	run
	75. sad	said .
	76. sand	s end
	77. saw	so, sew, sow
	78. say	see, sea
	79. scare	scarce
	80. sense	scene
	81. sheep	ship
	82. shirt	skirt
•	83. signal	single
	84. silk	sick
	85. sing	sang, sung, song
	86. sleep	asleep
	87. still	steel, steal
	88. street	straight, strait
	89. then	than
	90. think	thank
	91. though	through, thorough
	92. text	test
	93. tired	tried
	94. truck	track
	95. tusk	task
	96. very	vary
	97. wander	wonder
	98 ward	word
	99. warn	warm
	100. watch	match
	101. wheat	wait
	102. will	well
	103. work	walk
	104. world	would
	105. yet	jet
	• 8 •	

拼写易错的词

拼写易错的词	1 11 11	
正确	et in the	错误
1. against		agenst
2. although		althrough :
3. apologize		appologiz e
4. Asia		Asea
5. August	# · *	Augest
6. autumn		autunm
7. besore		befor
8. beggar		begger
9. Belgium		Beligum F
10. believe		beleive
11. bike		bick
12. business		busyn ess
13. can't	L	cann't
14. celebrate		celeberate
15. Chinese		Chinise
16. chemistry		chemestry
17. Christmas		Chrisma s
18. coward		croward
19. cruel		crual
20. customer		custmer
21. discussion		discusion
22. electricity	:	electrisity
23. exercise		exersise
24. fiery		firey
25. foreign		foriegn
26. forty		fourty
27. France	•	Frence
28. friend		freind
29. government		goverment
30. hungry		hungary
31. immediately		immediatl y
32. impossible		im posible
33. interesting		intresting
34. leadership		leadship
35. liberation		libration .
36. library		liberary
37. medicine		medcine

38. mother

39 mirror

40 mathematics

41 modernization

42. museum

43. necessary

44. ninth

45. operate

46. patient

47. physics

48. pronunciation

49. quarter

50. quarrel

51. receive

52. repetition

53. reservoir

54. scientist

55. separate

56. slavery

57. straight

58. strength

59. strike

60. succeed

61. temperature

62, twelfth

63. twentieth

64. tongue

65. until

66. university

67. Wednesday

68, written

其他易混或易错的词

1. abacus (单) abaci (复)

advies (动) 2. advice (名)

apologize (动) 3. apology (名)

4. bacterium (单) bacteria (复)

5. basis (单)

bases (复)

Chinese (复) 6. Chinese (单)

explanation (名) 7. explain (动)

mather

miror

mathmatics

modenization

musium

necesary

nineth

oprate

patiant

physice

pronounciation.

auorter

quarel

recieve

repeatition.

reservior

sientist

saparate

slavary

streight

strongth

strick

succed

temprature

twelvth

twentith

tougue

untill

univercity

Wenesday

writen

Germans (复) 8. German (单)

injury (名) 9. injure (动)

10. mouse (单) mice (复)

中学英语基本句型

初中英语第 1-6 册基本句型

- 1. What day of the week is it today?
- 2. What's the date today?
- 3. What time is it now?
- 4. It's time (for sb.) to do sth.
 - 1) It's time to go to bed.
 - 2) It's time for you to have a rest.

5. 用英语表示加,减,乘,除的句型

- 加: How much is five plus four? (Five plus four is nine.)
- 减: How much is ten minus three? (Ten minus three is seven.)
- 乘: How much is six times six? (Six times six is thirty-six.)
- 除: How much is ten divided by two? (Ten divided by two is five.)

6. There is (are)...

- 1) There is an apple on the table.
- 2) There are many trees in our school garden.

7. 英语中表示比较级、最高级的句型

- 1) She is taller (more diligent) than her brother.
- 2) Li Ming studies harder than Wang Ping.
- 3) The Yangtse River is the longest river in Asia and also one of the longest rivers in the world.
- 4) He runs (the) fastest of all boys in his class.

8. to get (become) + 形容词(副词)比较级+形容词(副词)比较级

- 1) The weather gets colder and colder.
- 2) People in the countryside become richer and richer.
- 3) It is raining harder and harder.

9. 由 what 引导的感叹句

1) what 修饰单数可数名词

What a clever girl she is!

2) what 修饰复数可数名词

What beautiful pictures they are!

3) what 修饰不可数名词

What noise the children are making!

10. 由 how 引导的感叹句

1) how 修饰形容词

How funny it is!

2) how 修饰副词

How well he writes!

3) how 修饰动词

How time flies!

11. to ask sb. to do sth., to tell sb. (not) to do sth., to want sb. to do sth.

- 1) The old man asked me to show him the way.
- 2) Mother told me not to read in bed.
- 3) The teacher wanted the students to hand in their exercise books after class.

12. be made in + 地名, 厂名等

The colour TV is made in Shanghai.

13. be made up of...

Water is made up of hydrogen and oxygen.

14. be made from...

Paper is made from wood.

15. be made of...

The bridge is made of steel.

16. make up one's mind to do sth.

She has made up her mind to study hard.

17. make one's way to (into)...

The policeman made his way into the crowd to see what had happened.

18. 及物动词 (tell, show, ask, know, etc.) + sb. + 特殊疑问词+ to do sth.

- 1) Tell them when to start.
- 2) Please show me how to cook.
- 3) I don't know what to say.
- 4) He asked me where to go.

19. It takes sb. some time to do sth.

It took him about two hours to finish his homework.

20. be afraid of (doing sth.), be afraid to do sth.,

be afraid that...

- 1) He handled the glass with care because he was afraid of breaking it,
- 2) Don't be afraid to ask the teacher questions.
- 3) I'm afraid that I'll be late.

21. I'd like (love) to... (=I should (would) like to...)

- 1) I'd like to see the film.
- 2) Would you like to go with me? Yes, I'd like.

22. You'd better do sth. (=You had better do sth.)

You'd better set off at once.

23. be no use without...

A pen is no use without ink.

24. be able to do sth.

We shall be able to finish the work tomorrow.

25. to keep doing sth.

News of success keeps pouring in.

26. go on with sth., go on to do sth.

- 1) He went on with his work.
- 2) She went on to wash clothes after supper.

27. What's the difference between so and so?

What's the difference between iron and steel?

28. cannot help doing sth.

- 1) I cannot help thinking so.
- 2) The children couldn't help laughing when they heard the funny story.

29. have nothing to do with..., have something to do with...

- 1) I have nothing to do with the matter.
- 2) It is said that the driver had something to do with the traffic accident.
- 3) Has the man anything to do with the fire?

30. to be the same ... as ...

- 1) She is the same age as you.
- 2) This room is the same size as that one.

高中英语第 1-2 册基本句型

1.

- 1) such + a/an(+adj.) + 单数可数名词+ that + 从句
 The Frenchman caught such a bad cold that he coughed day and night.
- 2) such (+adj.) + 复数可数名词+ that + 从句 Whales are such smart animals that they can make many kinds of sounds and talk to each other.
- 3) such (+adj.) + 不可数名词 + that + 从句 He made such rapid progress that he did very well in the final examination.

2. ···so + adj. + that + 从句

- 1) I was so tired that I could hardly keep my eyes open.
- 2) He walked so fast that I couldn't follow him.
- 3. ··· so + adj. + a/an + 单数可数名词 + that + 从句

It was so lovely a day that they went to the Western Hill for an outing.

4. ... that + 目的状语从句 (may, might; can, could)